



\$~20 to 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2868/2014 & CM APPL. 5940/2014

RANBIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Y.D. Sharma, Advocate.

versus

AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digvijay Rai, Standing Counsel for AAI with Mr. Archit Mishra, Advocate and Mr. Yatinder Choudhary, Law Officer.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel for R-2 with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. M.S Akhtar, Ms. Joohu Kumari, Mr. Kushagra Dixit, Advocates.

21

+ W.P.(C) 776/2015, CM APPL. 81308/2025, CM APPL. 81309/2025
& CM APPL. 81310/2025

RAJ SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Udai Bhan Sehrawat, Mr. Abhishek Sehrawat, Advocates for LR's of P-1.

Mr. Rahul, Advocate for P-1, 3 & 4.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI & ORS

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digvijay Rai, Standing Counsel for AAI with Mr. Archit Mishra, Advocate and Mr. Yatinder Choudhary, Law Officer.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel for R-2 with Mr. Sunil



Kumar Jha, Mr. M.S Akhtar, Ms. Joohu Kumari, Mr. Kushagra Dixit, Advocates.

Mr. Gaurav Dua, Ms. Ayushi Tyagi, Advocates for DDA.

22

+ W.P.(C) 1651/2016

DAYA CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Udai Bhan Sehrawat, Mr. Abhishek Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Digvijay Rai, Standing Counsel for AAI with Mr. Archit Mishra, Advocate and Mr. Yatinder Choudhary, Law Officer.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel for R-2 with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. M.S Akhtar, Ms. Joohu Kumari, Mr. Kushagra Dixit, Advocates.

Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, ASC for DDA with Ms. Katyani Malhotra, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CM APPL. 81310/2025 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 776/2015

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.



3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 81308/2025 (for substitution as LR of the deceased Petitioner)
in W.P.(C) 776/2015

4. For the grounds and reasons stated in the application, the request to substitute/implead Sumer Singh and Mahima Singh as LR of the deceased Petitioner, is allowed.

5. Disposed of.

CM APPL. 81309/2025 (condonation of delay) in W.P.(C) 776/2015

6. For the reasons and grounds stated in the application, the delay of 381 days in filing the application of substitution of LR is condoned.

7. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 2868/2014, W.P.(C) 776/2015 & W.P.(C) 1651/2016

8. An adjournment is sought on behalf of the Petitioners in W.P.(C) 776/2015 and W.P.(C) 1651/2016 on the ground that the arguing is indisposed.

9. At request, re-notify on 24th September, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/ab